

S274927

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA,
Respondent,

DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER OF MODESTO, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Sixth Appellate District Case No. H048486

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

*AURELIA M. RAZO (SBN 273970)
Office of County Counsel, County of San Diego
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101-2469
Tel: (619) 531-4860; Fax: (619) 531-6005
Aurelia.Razo@sdcounty.ca.gov

JENNIFER B. HENNING (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535; Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS ACT.....	9
1. The concept of absolute sovereign immunity is part of California’s historic common law.....	9
2. The Government Claims Act strikes a careful balance between competing policy considerations	11
B. REAL PARTIES’ TEST CASE PAVES THE WAY TO CIRCUMVENT THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS ACT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST COMMON LAW CLAIMS AND JUDICIALLY DECLARED FORMS OF LIABILITY	15
1. Real Parties’ claims fail to meet the threshold for establishing liability under Section 815 and apply an incorrect standard for liability under Section 815.6	15
2. Real Parties’ common law claims are fundamentally at odds with the Government Claims Act	19
C. REAL PARTIES INVITE THE COURT TO EXPAND GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY BEYOND STATUTORY LIMITS BY ESTABLISHING A JUDICIALLY DECLARED “TORTS” ONLY RULE, WHICH CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND CLEAR INTENT OF THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS ACT	20
1. Real Parties’ rule has not been squarely addressed by prior courts ..	21
2. Real Parties’ rule creates the absurd result of allowing quantum meruit claims against a public entity in violation of public entity contract law	23
D. REAL PARTIES’ POLICY ARGUMENTS APPEAL TO THIS COURT’S EQUITABLE TREATMENT OF PRIVATE AND PUBLIC ENTITIES, DISREGARDING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PRINCIPLES AND THE PURPOSE OF THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS ACT.....	25

E. THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PRACTICAL RAMIFICATIONS TO CIRCUMVENTING THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS ACT TO PERMIT A COMMON LAW QUANTUM MERUIT CLAIM AGAINST A PUBLIC ENTITY 27

III. CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Authority for California Cities Excess Liability v. City of Los Altos</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1207	24
<i>Caldwell v. Montoya</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972	14, 23, 26
<i>Cochran v. Herzog Engraving Co.</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 405.....	19
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1018	25
<i>Creason v. Department of Health Services</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 623.....	18
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	13, 16
<i>Eastburn v. Regional Fire Protection Authority</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1175	13, 16, 27
<i>Elson v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 577.....	10, 22, 28
<i>Even Zohar Construction & Remodeling, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bellaire Townhouses, LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 830	22
<i>Fairview Valley Fire, Inc. v. Dept.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1262	24
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Dintino</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 333	17
<i>Gates v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 481	14
<i>Guzman v. County of Monterey</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 887	19
<i>Janis v. California State Lottery Com.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 824.....	24
<i>Johnson v. State of Calif.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782.....	11, 12
<i>Katsura v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 104.....	24
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	22, 23
<i>Lipman v. Brisbane Elementary School District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 224.....	10, 11, 13, 26
<i>Los Angeles Equestrian Center, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 432	24
<i>Lundeen Coatings Corp. v. Department of Water & Power</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 816.....	20
<i>Metcalf v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1121	13, 16

<i>Miklosy v. Regents of University of California</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876	passim
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211	10, 11, 26, 28
<i>Nunn v. State of Calif.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 616	12
<i>P&D Consultants, Inc. v. City of Carlsbad</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1332	24
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161.....	21
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 754.....	10
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798	11
<i>Reams v. Cooley</i> (1915) 171 Cal. 150.....	24
<i>Sheppard v. North Orange County Regional Occupational Program</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 289	19, 24
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	21
<i>State Dept. of State Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 339	18
<i>Tuthill v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1081	19, 27
<i>Weitzenkorn</i>	21
<i>Weitzenkorn v. Lesser</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 778.....	17
<i>Whittaker v. County of Tuolumne</i> (1892) 96 Cal. 100	10
<i>Wright v. State of Calif.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 659.....	14
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	16

Statutes

Gov. Code, § 810.....	8
Gov. Code, § 814.....	21, 23
Gov. Code, § 815.....	passim
Gov. Code, § 815.2.....	14
Gov. Code, § 815.6.....	14, 17, 18
Gov. Code, § 818.....	22
Gov. Code, § 820.2.....	17, 18
Health & Saf. Code, § 1417	22
Stats. 1961 ch. 1404 § 1.....	11

Stats. 1963 ch. 1681 § 1..... 11

Government Publications

A Study Relating to Sovereign Immunity (Jan. 1963) 5 Cal. Law Revision
Com. Rep. (1963)..... 12

Recommendation Relating to Sovereign Immunity (Jan. 1963) 4 Cal. Law
Revision Com. Rep. (1963)..... passim
